## Section 74560-2604

## RIGHT OF WAY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to due authorization, the State Highway Engineer has had a part of State Road No. <u>Mone</u>, in <u>Massau</u> County located and surveyed and has designated same as Section <u>74560-2604</u>, and has prepared a Map of Survey and Location of that portion of said Section 74560-2604 from State Read 15 (U.S. 1) Northeasterly along Mussel White Road to a point in Section 9, Township 2 North, Range 25 East.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION that it hereby approves the location and survey of said portion of said Section as shown on said map and directs that a copy of said map, certified by the Director of Administration, attested by the Executive Secretary, be filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the judgment of the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPART-MENT OF TRANSPORTATION that the construction of said portion of said Section is necessary, practical and to the best interest of the State, and that it is necessary that the right of way for the roadbed and borrow pits for said portion of said Section be acquired in fee simple and a perpetual easement shall be acquired for Drainage Ditches; and the Department is authorized to acquire the same by gift, purchase or condemnation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Department that said County be, and it is hereby requested and authorized, to secure by gift, purchase or condemnation the lands necessary for the right of way for the roadbed for said portion of said Section as shown on the official right of way map of said Section, together with any and all construction easements, borrow pits and easements for drainage ditches that may hereafter be found and determined necessary in the construction and maintenance of said portion of said Section, said land to be free of legal and physical encumbrances; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event the County agrees to secure the right of way for the roadbed, ditches and borrow pits for said portion of said Section, that the Director of Administration of the Department is hereby authorized to execute for the Department the usual Right of Way Contract with the County.

23, 1976 DATED:

(SEAL)

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY: Secretary of Transp

1976 5 CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT